• IFRS 15 - Revenues from Contracts with Customers: in accordance with IFRS 15, Vivendi applied this change of accounting

standard to 2017 revenues, thereby ensuring comparability of the data relative to each period of 2018 and 2017 contained in this

press release.

• IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments: in accordance with IFRS 9, Vivendi applied this change of accounting standard exclusively to the

2018 Statement of Earnings and restated its opening balance sheet as from January 1, 2018; therefore, the data relative to 2017

contained in this press release is not comparable.

For a detailed description, please refer to Notes 1 and 21 to the Condensed Financial Statements for the half-year ended June 30, 2018, of

the “Financial Report for the half-year 2018”, which will be released online later on Vivendi’s website (www.vivendi.com).

Impacts related to the application of IFRS 15 on revenues by business segment

 2017

(in millions of euros)

Three months

ended March 31,

Three months

ended June 30,

Six months

ended June 30,

Three months ended

September 30,

Three months ended

December 31,

Year ended

December 31,
   Revenues (as previously published)  (A)

Universal Music Group 1,284  1,382  2,666  1,319  1,688  5,673

Canal+ Group 1,278  1,290  2,568  1,257  1,421  5,246

Havas (a) -  -  -  525  626  1,151

Gameloft 68  62  130  63  65  258

Vivendi Village 26  30  56  25  28  109

New Initiatives 10  13  23  11  17  51

Elimination of intersegment transactions (3)  (3)  (6)  (16)  (22)  (44)

Total Vivendi 2,663  2,774  5,437  3,184  3,823  12,444

   IFRS 15 restatements  (B)

Universal Music Group -  -  -  -  -  -

Canal+ Group (6)  (7)  (13)  (5)  (30)  (48)

Havas (a) -  -  -  14  22  36

Gameloft 23  15  38  14  17  69

Vivendi Village -  -  -  -  -  -

New Initiatives -  -  -  -  -  -

Elimination of intersegment transactions -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Vivendi 17  8  25  23  9  57

   Restated revenues  (A+B)

Universal Music Group 1,284  1,382  2,666  1,319  1,688  5,673

Canal+ Group 1,272  1,283  2,555  1,252  1,391  5,198

Havas (a) -  -  -  539  648  1,187

Gameloft 91  77  168  77  82  327

Vivendi Village 26  30  56  25  28  109

New Initiatives 10  13  23  11  17  51

Elimination of intersegment transactions (3)  (3)  (6)  (16)  (22)  (44)

Total Vivendi 2,680  2,782  5,462  3,207  3,832  12,501

a. As a reminder, Vivendi has fully consolidated Havas since July 3, 2017.

APPENDIX V (Cont’d)

VIVENDI

RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

(IFRS, unaudited)

Restatements of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 December 31, 2017
IFRS 9

restatements

 IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

restatements by

equity affiliates

January 1, 2018

(in millions of euros)
Published

IFRS 15

restatements
Restated

ASSETS

Goodwill 12,084   12,084   12,084

Non-current content assets 2,087   2,087   2,087

Other intangible assets 440   440   440

Property, plant and equipment 930   930   930

Investments in equity affiliates 4,540   4,540   (14)  4,526

Non-current financial assets 4,583   4,583  (81)   4,502

Deferred tax assets 619  6  625  2   627

Non-current assets 25,283  6  25,289  (79)  (14)  25,196

Inventories 177   177   177

Current tax receivables 406   406   406

Current content assets 1,160   1,160   1,160

Trade accounts receivable and other 5,218   5,218  (10)   5,208

Current financial assets 138   138   138

Cash and cash equivalents 1,951   1,951   1,951

Current assets 9,050  -  9,050  (10)  -  9,040

TOTAL ASSETS 34,333  6  34,339  (89)  (14)  34,236

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 7,128   7,128   7,128

Additional paid-in capital 4,341   4,341   4,341

Treasury shares (670)   (670)   (670)

Retained earnings and other 6,857  (12)  6,845  4  (14)  6,835

Vivendi SA shareowners' equity 17,656  (12)  17,644  4  (14)  17,634

Non-controlling interests 222   222   222

Total equity 17,878  (12)  17,866  4  (14)  17,856

Non-current provisions 1,515   1,515   1,515

Long-term borrowings and other financial

liabilities 4,263   4,263  (93)   4,170

Deferred tax liabilities 589   589   589

Other non-current liabilities 226   226   226

Non-current liabilities 6,593  -  6,593  (93)  -  6,500

Current provisions 412   412   412

Short-term borrowings and other financial

liabilities 373   373   373

Trade accounts payable and other 9,001  18  9,019   9,019

Current tax payables 76   76   76

Current liabilities 9,862  18  9,880  -  -  9,880

Total liabilities 16,455  18  16,473  (93)  -  16,380

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 34,333  6  34,339  (89)  (14)  34,236